LIVE VIRTUAL
COMMISSION MEETING

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
Wednesday, June 10, 2020
9:00 a.m.
TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE: 1-415-655-0001
Access Code: 145-632-7633 (English)

TO VIEW VIA WEB:
https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/onstage/q.

php?MTID=e43d81410b013b306a4cade0c3e1376fe

TO PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person may submit
written opposition or comments by email at info@lalafco.org prior to the
conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail to the LAFCO Office at 80 S.
Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
business day preceding the date set for hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed
timely and to be considered by the Commission. Any written opposition and/or
comments will be read during the meeting for a maximum of three (3) minutes per
comment, per item.

This meeting will be conducted as a virtual meeting with telephone
(1-415-655-0001) and web access
(https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/ons
tage/g.php?MT1D=e43d81410b013b306a4cade0c3e1376fe), pursuant to the
provisions of the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20,
under the modified laws of the Ralph M. Brown Act for the COVID-
19 emergency, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Safer at Home
Order for Control of COVID-19”.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided
to a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless
exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at www.lalafco.org.
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LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, June 10, 2020
9:00 a.m.

. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH
. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

N/A

. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857

NOTICE

(None)

. CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. Approve Minutes of March 11, 2020.

b. Approve Operating Account Check Register for the months of March, April, and
May 2020.

c. Receive and file update on Pending Proposals.

d. Annexation No. 431 to the County Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

e. Annexation No. 761 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

f. Annexation No. 762 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

g. Annexation No. 429 to the County Sanitation District No. 22 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

h. Annexation No. 433 to the County Sanitation District No. 22 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.
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i.  Annexation No. 435 to the County Sanitation District No. 22 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

j.  Annexation No. 1093 to the Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los
Angeles County, and California Environment Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

k. Annexation No. 1097 to the Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los
Angeles County, and Environmental Impact Report.

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

a. Annexation No. 32 to the County Sanitation District No. 16 of Los Angeles
County, and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

b. Annexation No. 1091 to the Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los
Angeles County, and California Environment Quality Act (CEQA) exemption.

c. Annexation No. 760 to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County (Amendment to the County Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles
County Sphere of Influence), and Negative Declaration.

PROTEST HEARING(S)

(None)

OTHER ITEMS

a. Recommended Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21
b. Selection of Insurance Carrier for Property/Liability and Workers” Compensation
c. Outside Employment Request of Executive Officer

LEGISLATION
a. Legislative Update
MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
(None)

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

a. Written Update
b. Verbal Update

PUBLIC COMMENT

(None)
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15.  FUTURE MEETINGS
July 08, 2020
August 12, 2020
September 9, 2020

16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

17. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

March 11, 2020

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Kathryn Barger
Richard Close
Donald Dear
Margaret Finlay
John Mirisch
Hilda Solis

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
David Lesser, Alternate

Judith Mitchell, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Carole Suzuki, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Gerard McCallum
David Ryu

Sheila Kuehl, Alternate
Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
Special District, Alternate Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:01 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration by Chair Jerry Gladbach.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.
3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).
The EO read an announcement, asking if any Commissioner had received a campaign
contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from any item on
today’s agenda (None).
4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
The EO swore in members of the audience who planned to testify (None).
5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
None.
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:

a. Approved Minutes of February 12, 2020.

b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of February 2020.

c. Received and filed update on Pending Proposal.

d. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental

Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 759 to the County

Sanitation District No. 21 of Los Angeles County; Resolution No. 2020-02RMD.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Solis APPROVED: 8-0-0

AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, Lesser (Alt. for McCallum), Mirisch, Solis, Gladbach

NOES: None.
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ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: McCallum, Ryu

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called for consideration:
a. Proposed Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

Adriana Romo (Deputy Executive Officer) summarized the staff report concerning the Proposed
Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21.

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony on the annexation. There being no
testimony and no written opposition submitted prior to the close of the public hearing, the public
hearing was closed.
The Commission took the following actions:
e Approved the Proposed Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21;
e Pursuant to Government Code Section 56381, directed staff to forward the Proposed
Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21 to the County of Los Angeles, as well as the 88

cities and 51 independent special districts in Los Angeles County, for their comment; and

o Set April 8, 2020, for hearing on adoption of the Recommended Final Budget for Fiscal
Year 2020-21.

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

None.

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Proposed Memorandum of Understanding with Ventura LAFCO for Exchange of
Principal County Status for Sphere of Influences Changes.

The EO summarized the staff report concerning the status of the Proposed Memorandum of
Understanding with Ventura LAFCO for Exchange of Principal County Status for Sphere of
Influences Changes.
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The Commission took the following actions:

e Authorized the Chair to sign the proposed Memorandum of Understanding with Ventura
LAFCO; and

e Upon execution by a Ventura LAFCO representative, directed staff to post a copy of the
Memorandum of Understanding to the LAFO website.

MOTION:  Solis SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, Lesser (Alt. for McCallum), Mirisch, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  McCallum, Ryu

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
b. Appointment of Alternate Public Member.

The EO summarized the staff report concerning the Appointment of an Alternate Public
Member.

The Commission took the following action:

e Re-Appointed David Lesser to the position of Alternate Public Member.

MOTION: Dear SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, Mirisch, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: Lesser
ABSENT:  McCallum, Ryu

9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:

c. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund Status Report and Authorization of
Request for Proposals for an Alternative Measurement Method Actuarial Valuation
Report.

Ms. Romo summarized the staff report concerning Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)
Trust Fund Status Report and Authorization of Request for Proposals for an Alternative
Measurement Method Actuarial Valuation Report.
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The Commission took the following actions:

e Received and filed the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund Status
Report; and

e Directed staff to issue a Request for Proposals for a consultant to prepare an Alternative
Measurement Method (AMM) Actuarial Valuation Report and return to the Commission
with a recommendation for the consultant contract award.

MOTION: Finlay SECOND: Solis APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Barger, Close, Dear, Finlay, Lesser (Alt. for McCallum), Mirisch, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  McCallum, Ryu

10 LEGISLATION
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Legislative Update.
The EO summarized the staff report concerning the Legislative Update.
The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Legislative Update.

MOTION: Barger SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 8-0-0
AYES: Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mitchell (Alt. for Mirisch), Ryu, Solis, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: McCallum, Ryu

11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
None.

12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

None.

13a EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S WRITTEN REPORT

The EO indicated that the Commission was provided an Executive Officer’s Written Report.
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13b EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S VERBAL REPORT
The EO noted that the Commission was provided two (2) letters: one, from Alan Yochelson,
Head Deputy, Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office, to the Members of the Board of
the Central Basin Municipal Water District; and two, a response from the Law Offices of
Anthony Willoughby, General Counsel for the Central Basin Municipal Water District, to Alan
Yochelson, Head Deputy, Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office.
The EO indicated that Commissioners have until April 1, 2020 to file their Statements of
Economic Interests - Form 700 (as required by the Fair Political Practices Commission) with
LAFCO.
14 PUBLIC COMMENT
None.
15 FUTURE MEETINGS
April 8, 2020
May 13, 2020
June 10, 2020
16 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None.

17 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion of Commissioner Finlay, seconded by Commissioner Solis, the meeting was
adjourned at 9:19 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2020\03-11-20



2:58 PM LA LAFCO 6.b.

06/02/20 Register Report
Cash Basis March 2020
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Mar 20
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10574 ATT -287.02 -287.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10575 Bank of America* -1,483.36 -1,770.38
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10576 County Counsel -3,695.16 -5,465.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10577 E Mulberg & Associ... -16,750.00 -22,215.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10578 FedEx -57.61 -22,273.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10579 LACERA -13,876.71 -36,149.86
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10580 Motor Parks -630.00 -36,779.86
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10581 Office Depot* -80.06 -36,859.92
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10582 Platinum Consulting -1,287.41 -38,147.33
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10583 Policy Consulting As... -2,387.50 -40,534.83
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10584 Promac Image Syst... -26.85 -40,561.68
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10585 The Lincoln National -261.82 -40,823.50
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10586 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -40,948.50
Bill Pmt -Check 03/02/2020 10587 Yvonne Green CPA -112.50 -41,061.00
Check 03/03/2020 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,182.65 -50,243.65
Check 03/06/2020 ADP ADP -172.38 -50,416.03
Check 03/11/2020 DD Wells Fargo* -30.05 -50,446.08
Check 03/13/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,713.73 -55,159.81
Check 03/13/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,386.60 -56,546.41
Check 03/13/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,116.58 -58,662.99
Check 03/13/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,109.48 -61,772.47
Check 03/13/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,145.33 -62,917.80
Check 03/13/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,371.63 -65,289.43
Check 03/13/2020 DD Paul A Novak -5,304.66 -70,594.09
Check 03/13/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,440.72 -73,034.81
Check 03/13/2020 DD Adriana Romo -3,327.99 -76,362.80
Biill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10588 Certified Records M... -565.14 -76,927.94
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10589 Charter Commuinica... -543.80 -77,471.74
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10590 Corelogic -28.80 -77,500.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10591 CTS Clouds -1,665.00 -79,185.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10592 Daily Journal -15.00 -79,180.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10593 LACERA-OPEB 0.00 -79,180.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10594 Los Angeles County... -1,500.00 -80,680.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10595 Meijun -12,030.00 -92,710.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10596 MetLife* -657.00 -93,367.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10597 Office Depot* -102.16 -93,469.70
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10598 Policy Consulting As... -15,450.00 -108,919.70
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10599 Promac Image Syst... -127.89 -109,047.59
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10600 RSG, Inc. -20,512.50 -129,560.09
Bill Pmt -Check 03/16/2020 10601 Wells Fargo -385.89 -129,945.98
Check 03/20/2020 ADP ADP -141.66 -130,087.64
Check 03/30/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -210.97 -130,298.61
Check 03/30/2020 60614... Kathryn Barger -134.09 -130,432.70
Check 03/30/2020 60614... Brogin-Falley Lori -138.53 -130,571.23
Check 03/30/2020 DD Richard Close -138.52 -130,709.75
Check 03/30/2020 DD Donald Dear -138.52 -130,848.27
Check 03/30/2020 60614... Margaret E Finlay -138.52 -130,986.79
Check 03/30/2020 60614... Edward G Gladbach -138.52 -131,125.31
Check 03/30/2020 DD David J Lesser -138.52 -131,263.83
Check 03/30/2020 DD John A Mirisch -138.53 -131,402.36
Check 03/30/2020 DD Hilda L Solis -128.47 -131,530.83
Check 03/30/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,801.65 -136,332.48
Check 03/30/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,401.81 -137,734.29
Check 03/30/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,116.57 -139,850.86
Check 03/30/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,109.47 -142,960.33
Check 03/30/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,388.85 -144,349.18
Check 03/30/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,371.63 -146,720.81
Check 03/30/2020 DD Paul A Novak -5,261.48 -151,982.29
Check 03/30/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,440.73 -154,423.02
Check 03/30/2020 DD Adriana Romo -3,327.98 -157,751.00
Check 03/31/2020 60614... Judith M Mitchell -138.52 -157,889.52
Mar 20 -157,889.52 -167,889.52
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2:59 PM LA LAFCO

06/02/20 Register Report

Cash Basis April 2020

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Apr 20
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10802 ATT 0.00 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10602 ATT -290.00 -290.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10803 Eide Bailly -86.70 -376.70
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10604 FedEx -108.61 -485.31
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10605 LACERA -13,919.58 -14,404.89
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10606 Office Depot* -189.25 -14,594.14
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10607 The Lincoln National -261.82 -14,855.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10608 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -14,980.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10609 Wells Fargo -385.89 -15,366.85
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2020 10610 Western Graphix -21.21 -15,388.06
Check 04/01/2020 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -7,769.65 -23,157.71
Check 04/03/2020 ADP ADP -39.37 -23,197.08
Check 04/03/2020 ADP ADP -169.59 -23,366.67
Check 04/13/2020 DD Wells Fargo -44.11 -23,410.78
Check 04/15/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,757.69 -28,168.47
Check 04/15/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,393.68 -29,562.15
Check 04/15/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,116.57 -31,678.72
Check 04/15/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,109.48 -34,788.20
Check 04/15/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,267.61 -36,055.81
Check 04/15/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,371.63 -38,427.44
Check 04/15/2020 DD Paul A Novak -5,261.48 -43,688.92
Check 04/15/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,440.72 -46,129.64
Check 04/15/2020 DD Adriana Romo -3,327.99 -49,457.63
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10611 County of Los Angel... -324.99 -49,782.62
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10612 Bank of America* -566.97 -50,349.59
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10613 Meijun -30.00 -50,379.59
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10614 CoreLogic -28.80 -50,408.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10615 County Counsei -2,966.67 -53,375.06
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10616 Promac Image Syst... -235.95 -63,611.01
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10617 Quadient Leasing U... -382.28 -53,993.29
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10618 Certified Records M... -608.64 -54,601.93
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10619 Charter Communica... -542.63 -55,144.56
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10620 E Mulberg & Associ... -3,400.00 -58,544.56
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10621 LACERA-OPEB -2,036.65 -60,581.21
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2020 10622 Yvonne Green CPA -275.00 -60,856.21
Check 04/17/2020 ADP ADP -141.66 -60,997.87
Check 04/29/2020 DD Michael E Henderson 0.00 -60,997.87
Check 04/30/2020 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,116.57 -63,114.44
Check 04/30/2020 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,109.47 -66,223.91
Check 04/30/2020 DD Adriana L Flores -1,267.60 -67,491.51
Check 04/30/2020 DD Michael E Henderson -2,371.63 -69,863.14
Check 04/30/2020 DD Paul A Novak -5,261.48 -75,124.62
Check 04/30/2020 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,440.72 -77,565.34
Check 04/30/2020 DD Adriana Romo -3,327.99 -80,893.33
Check 04/30/2020 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,757.71 -85,651.04
Check 04/30/2020 DD State Income Tax -1,393.68 -87,044.72
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10623 ATT -289.86 -87,334.58
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10624 Bank of America* -796.10 -88,130.68
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10625 County of Los Angel... -324.99 -88,455.67
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10626 Eide Bailly -695.25 -89,150.92
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10627 FedEx -209.46 -89,360.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10628 LACERA 0.00 -89,360.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10629 Policy Consulting As... -14,625.00 -103,985.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10630 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -104,110.38
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2020 10631 The Lincoln National -261.82 -104,372.20
Check 04/30/2020 10632 Motor Parks -630.00 -105,002.20
Apr 20 -105,002.20 -105,002.20
